

No. 15-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

American Bar Association
www.supremecourtpreview.org

JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND ST. CROIX COUNTY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL W. EDMONDSON
ELIZABETH S. MERRITT
WILLIAM J. COOK
NATIONAL TRUST FOR
HISTORIC PRESERVATION
2600 Virginia Ave. N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 588-6283

RYAN C. MORRIS*
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
rmorris@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Trust for Historic Preservation*

June 17, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE SHOULD CONTINUE TO ENCOURAGE REASONABLE LAND USE REGULATION, WHICH PROTECTS HISTORIC PROPERTIES	5
A. Historic Preservation Provides An Important Link To Our National Heritage And Offers Significant Economic And Environmental Benefits	6
B. Local Governments, The States, And Congress Have Recognized The Value Of Historic Preservation	12
C. <i>Penn Central</i> Reaffirmed The Legitimacy Of Historic Preservation And Struck A Successful Balance Between Regulation And Property Rights	18
D. Petitioners’ Rule Would Disrupt The Post- <i>Penn Central</i> Balance And Enable Property Owners To Manipulate The Takings Analysis	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	2
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	17
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991)	23
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 389 P.2d 13 (N.M. 1964)	17
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P'ship v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5, 23, 25, 26
<i>Dunes W. Golf Club, LLC v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 737 S.E.2d 601 (S.C. 2013)	23, 24
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	2
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006)	24, 26
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	23
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	2
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. City of Highland Park</i> , 799 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Oct. 31, 2003)	23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2, 26
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Cty. of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Maher v. City of New Orleans</i> , 371 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. La. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 128 N.E.2d 557 (Mass. 1955)	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	2
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	2, 24, 25
<i>United Artists Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 635 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1993)	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2

STATUTES

Antiquities Act of 1906, ch. 3060, 34 Stat. 225	12
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915	13, 14
54 U.S.C. § 300101	14
§ 304102(a)	1
§ 312102	1
§ 312104(a)	1
D.C. Code § 6-1101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-301 <i>et seq.</i>	16
§ 25-305.	16
§§ 25-306 to -312	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Regulatory Takings Challenges to Historic Preservation Laws After Penn Central</i> , 15 Fordham Env'tl. L. Rev. 313 (2004).....	4, 5, 21, 22
Megan M. Carpenter, <i>Preserving A Place for the Past in Our Future: A Survey of Historic Preservation in West Virginia</i> , 100 W. Va. L. Rev. 423 (1997)	11
Hunter S. Edwards, <i>The Guide for Future Preservation in Historic Districts Using A Creative Approach: Charleston, South Carolina's Contextual Approach to Historic Preservation</i> , 20 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 221 (2009).....	10, 11
Sara C. Galvan, <i>Rehabilitating Rehab Through State Building Codes</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1744 (2006).....	7, 11, 12
Frank B. Gilbert, <i>Landmarks and City Hall: How Historic Preservation Contributes to Municipal Government</i> , 11 J. Nat. Resources & Env'tl. L. 211 (1996)..	16
Oscar S. Gray, <i>The Response of Federal Legislation to Historic Preservation</i> , 36 Law & Contemp. Probs. 314 (1971).....	13
David A. Lewis, <i>Identifying and Avoiding Conflicts Between Historic Preservation and the Development of Renewable Energy</i> , 22 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J. 274 (2015)..	8, 9
Randall Mason, <i>Economics and Historic Preservation: a Guide and Review of the Literature</i> (Sept. 2005).....	9, 10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Carol M. Rose, <i>Preservation and Community: New Directions in the Law of Historic Preservation</i> , 33 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 473 (1981).....	7, 14
3 Patricia E. Salkin, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Main Street Am., <i>Welcome to Main Street America</i> , http://www.preservationnation.org/main-street/ (last visited June 15, 2016)	11
Thompson Mayes, <i>Introduction: Why Do Old Places Matter?</i> , 29 <i>Forum J.</i> 7 (2015).	8
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Federal Tax Incentives for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings: Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2015</i> (Mar. 2016), https://www.nps.gov/tps/tax-incentives/taxdocs/tax-incentives-2015-annual.pdf	12
Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres., <i>State Historic Preservation Acts</i> , http://www.preservationnation.org/information-center/law-and-policy/legal-resources/preservation-law-101/state-law/historic-preservation-acts.html (last visited June 14, 2016).....	15
Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres., <i>With Heritage So Rich</i> (Preservation Books 1999) (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres., Pres. Green Lab, <i>The Greenest Building: Quantifying the Environmental Value of Building Reuse</i> (2011)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres., Pres. Green Lab, <i>Older, Smaller, Better: Measuring how the character of buildings and blocks influences urban vitality</i> (May 2014).....	9
Donovan D. Rypkema, <i>The Economics of Historic Preservation: A Community Leader's Guide</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	10
Donovan R. Rypkema & Caroline Cheong, <i>Measuring Economic Impacts of Historic Preservation</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	10
S. Cathedral Mansions, <i>History</i> , http:// www.southcathedralmansions.com /history/ (last visited June 15, 2016).....	25
